BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity for Solar Facilities.

File No. EA-2023-0286

RESPONSE TO STAFF'S REPLY TO THIRD MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Company" or "Ameren Missouri"), and hereby files this *Response to Staff's Reply to Third Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule*, as follows:

1. On December 7, 2023, Ameren Missouri filed its third motion to amend the procedural schedule in this case.

2. On December 11, 2023, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

("Staff") filed a response to the Company's motion and proposed its own schedule, which is very similar to the schedule proposed by the Company. The dates for Expedited Transcripts, Initial Briefs and Reply Briefs are moved by one day and the discovery deadline was redefined so that responses to data requests are due by the deadline date rather than just propounded by that date.

3. Ameren Missouri does not object to the Staff's proposal.

4. As was explained in the Company's third motion to amend the procedural schedule,

Ameren Missouri requests the Commission rule upon this request at this week's Agenda.

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission make and enter its order amending the procedural schedule to reflect Staff's proposed schedule and that the order be issued at this week's Agenda.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Wendy K. Tatro Wendy K. Tatro, Mo Bar #60261 Director and Assistant General Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 Telephone: (314) 554-3484 Facsimile: (314) 554-4014 E-Mail: AmerenMOService@ameren.com

James B. Lowery, Mo. Bar #40503 JBL LAW, LLC 9020 S. Barry Rd. Columbia, MO 65201 Telephone: 573-476-0050 E-Mail: lowery@jbllawllc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing was served on the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel via electronic mail (e-mail) on this 11th day of December, 2023.

Isl Wendy K. Jatro